
DECEMBER 9, 1957 2121
Questions 

Loans Units AmountFor lending under the 
housing acts section 22,
C.M.H.C. act..........................

For the construction of 
federal - provincial housing 
and land assembly projects,
section 36, N.H.A. 54 ........

For the construction of 
housing projects for vet­
erans and others, section 37, 
N.H.A. 54 ............................

Northwest 
Territories . 
Yukon

$431,000,000.00 99 69,000.
28,000.33

Total 305,488 387,673 $3,084,859,942.
46,500,000.00

Figures for mortgage loans approved from 
October 1 to November 15, 1957, are available 
by regional totals only:

Loans175,000,000.00 Units Amount
Atlantic
region

Quebec
region

Ontario
region

Prairie
region

British
Columbia
region

Total ........

Total $652,500,000.00 $ 2,982,735.322267

2. Of these amounts the
corporation has repaid .... $ 94,905,517.43
The unpaid balance is se­
cured by C.M.H.C. deben­
tures maturing at various 
future dates.

3. The following amounts 
of principal and interest 
have been paid to the 
Receiver General of Canada.

Principal
Section 22 . .$ 15,000.000.00 $ 69,036,019.33
Section 36 . . 5,728,698.83 3,969,210.62
Section 37 . . 74,176,818.60 18,291,962.17

$ 94,905,517.43 $ 91,297,192.12

1,859 2,553 24,895,549.

7,659 78,192,905.6,372

2,488 24,558,170.2,246

936 9,217,482.736
13,958 $139,846,841.11,480

Interest
(b) Mortgage loans approved under the 

housing acts—January 1, 1946-November 15, 
1957.

Loans Units Amount
Vancouver ___ 20,303 23,796 $180,730,507

136,904,191 
175,113,629 
32,938,061 

151,558,451 
659,739,127 
466,087,590 
149,096,884

15,285 16,994
18,488 22,479
3,134 3,941

17,300 20,294
56,525 75,513
35,837 65,986
11,836 17,351

4. Administration expend­
itures of C.M.H.C. from 
January 1, 1946, to October 
31, 1957, amounted to ........

5. Operational costs are 
not borne by insurance pre­
miums on loans. Such pre­
miums are paid into the 
mortgage insurance fund in 
accordance with section 10 
of the National Housing Act, 
1954.

Calgary . 
Edmonton
Regina . 
Winnipeg 
Toronto . 
Montreal 
Ottawa .

$ 62,529,928.60

Total 178,708 246,354 $1,952,168,440

7. There are no general statutory provisions 
for grants to municipalities directly for the 
development of housing. However the follow­
ing grants have been made in related fields:

Grants approved under section 23, NHA for 
urban redevelopment 
Toronto 
Montreal

Grants approved under section 33 (1) (h), 
NHA for urban renewal studies 
Vancouver 
Regina ...
Winnipeg 
Toronto .

6. (a) Mortgage loans approved under the 
housing acts—January 1, 1946-September 30, 
1957:

Loans Units Amount 
1,087 $ 10,532,318. $3,201,937.00

$2,467,587.50Newfoundland 1,055 
Prince 
Edward 
Island ....

Nova Scotia 4,210 
New Bruns­
wick

Quebec .... 52,141
Ontario . . . 152,523 
Manitoba .. 18,088
Saskatche­
wan

195 228 1,658,901.
42,110,262.5,630 $20,000

$23,000
$14,350
$18,000

3,188 3,625
86,031

182,965
21,060

28,051,170.
622,852,749.

1,542,621,881.
156,535,010. 8. Housing units completed

Total Under N.H.A. Other 
101,965 39,137
127,929 58,852
135,700 61,959

1957 (Jan.-Sept.) 78,824 23,009

6,993
Alberta . . . 38,125
British
Columbia . 28,958

8,941
44,138

73,220,730.
344,034,369.

1954 62,828
69,077
73,741
55,815

1955
1956

33,956 263,145,552.


